THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MATACHEWAN BY-LAW NO. 2023-47

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT AN INGEGRITY COMMISSIONER

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001, Section 223.2, as amended, provides that all municipalities are required to establish codes of conduct for members of council and of local boards; and

AND WHEREAS the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, authorizes a municipality to appoint an Integrity Commissioner who reports to Council and who is responsible for performing, in an independent manner, the application of the Code of Conduct for Members of Council and the application of any procedures, rules and policies of the municipality governing the ethical behavior of members of Council;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan desires to establish the Office of the Integrity Commissioner;

NOW THEREFORE we, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

- 1. That the office of the Integrity Commissioner is hereby established.
- 2. That Council shall appoint Harold Elston as Integrity Commissioner:
- 3. Any other by-laws or resolutions or parts thereof inconsistent with this by-law are hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 6th day of September, 2023.

Mayor
Clerk